
 

 

Agenda for a meeting of the Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 
Thursday, 15 December 2022 at 4.30 pm in the Council 
Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE 
 

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

Green 

A Ahmed 
Godwin 
Humphries 
R Jamil 
Wood 
 

A E Coates 
J A Glentworth 
 

A Griffiths C R Hickson 

 
Alternates: 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE 
 

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

Green 

S Akhtar 
Shabir Hussain 
U H Khan 
J Lintern 
Mohammed 

P W Clarke 
P G Sullivan 

A Naylor  C Whitaker 

 
VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS: 
Susan Crowe - Bradford and Craven Co-Production Partnership 
Trevor Ramsay - i2i Patient Involvement Network, Bradford District NHS Foundation Care 
Trust  
Helen Rushworth - Healthwatch Bradford and District 
 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the 
conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) 
will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the 
meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide 
guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who 
are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be 
filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item. 

From:      To: 
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Asad Shah 
Phone: 01274 432280. E-Mail: asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk 
  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
  
1.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

 
The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.   
  
  
 

 

 
2.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution) 
  
To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest. 
  
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
  
Notes: 
  
(1)       Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 

discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner. 

  
(2)       Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 

must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(3)       Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 

disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity. 

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
  
  
 

 

 
3.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   

 



 

 

  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Asad Shah - 01274 432280) 
  
  
  

4.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting. 
  
 

 

 
B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES 
 
  
5.   RE-IMAGINING DAY SERVICES 

 
The report of the Strategic Director of Health and Wellbeing 
(Document “P”) follows the Report to the Executive Committee on 5th 
October 2021 that recommended the creation of a Special Purpose 
Vehicle (SPV) and the last update to Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
on 18th November 2021. 
 
Recommended – 
 
Members are invited to comment on and/or endorse the approach 
detailed in the body of the report and to raise any issues 
/questions. 
 

(Jane Wood – 01274 432942) 
 
 

1 - 16 

 
6.   SHIPLEY HOSPITAL UPDATE 

 
The report of the Chief Operating Officer, Bradford and Craven Health 
and Care Partnership (Document “Q”) provides a summary of the 
position with regards to the next steps on Shipley Hospital.  This paper, 
in particular in relation to a public consultation, is based on an 
independent review of involvement in relation to Shipley Hospital. The 
independent review of involvement to date has been commissioned by 
the Bradford District and Craven Health and Care Partnership and 
delivered by an independent agency, Stand.  
 
Recommended – 

17 - 40 



 

 

 
Members are asked to note the proposed involvement and 
consultation work related to Shipley Hospital. 
 

(Helen Farmer - 07932 946494) 
 

  
7.   HEALTHY MINDS - OUR MENTAL WELLBEING STRATEGY FOR 

BRADFORD DISTRICT & CRAVEN 2021-2031 AND A DEEP DIVE 
ON IMPROVING ACCESS TO PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES (IAPT) 
 
The report of the Priority Director for Mental Health (Document “R”) 
provides an overview of our strategy to improving, respecting and 
promoting the mental wellbeing of our population to live happier, 
healthier and longer lives. The strategy was agreed by the Mental 
Health Partnership Board in 2021 and has since been refreshed as 
part of the reset of our system priorities by the Partnership Leadership 
Executive of the Integrated Health and Care Partnership Board for 
Bradford District and Craven. The latter part of the report takes a deep 
dive into the current situation within the Improving Access to 
Psychological Therapies (IAPT) service for adults within Bradford 
District and Craven (BDC). It sets out the outcomes of the IAPT service 
review, identifying gaps in service against national targets and the 
challenges faced to increasing access in line with national targets and 
wider pressures such as workforce and demand.  
 
Recommended – 
 
The Committee are asked to note the strategy and deep dive 
report and are invited to attend the Breakfast Bite sessions and 
be involved as Mental Health Champions.  
 

(Sasha Bhat – 01274 237537) 
 

 

41 - 88 

 
8.   HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 
 
The report of the Director of Legal and Governance (Document “S”) 
presents the Committee’s work programme 2022/23. 
 
Recommended – 
 
(1) That the Committee notes the information in Appendix A 

and considers any amendments or additions it may wish to 
make. 

 
(2) That the Work Programme 2022/23 continues to be 

regularly reviewed during the year. 
 

(Caroline Coombs – 01274 432313) 
 

89 - 94 



 

 

 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Report of the Strategic Director of Health and Wellbeing 
to the meeting of Health and Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on 15th December 2022 

P 
 
 
Subject:  RE-IMAGINING DAY SERVICES 
 
Summary statement: 
This report follows the Report to the Executive Committee on 5th October 2021 that recommended 
the creation of a Special Purpose Vehicle (SPV) and the last update to Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee on 18th November 2021. 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
The Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act 2010 requires the Council when exercising 
its functions to have due regard to the need to: 

 
• eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 

prohibited by or under the Equality Act 2010 
• advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 

characteristic and persons who do not share it 
• foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and 

persons who do not share it 
• relevant protected characteristics include age, disability, gender, sexual orientation, 

race, religion or belief. 
A full Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) was done in advance of the consultation with people we 
support prior to the decision to transfer of services from Hft to New Choices Ltd. 
 
A full Equality Impact Assessment was also completed to support the report to the Council 
Executive Committee (5th October 2021) in relation to the options available in relation to the 
transfer of services and their subsequent transformation. 
 

  
Iain MacBeath 
Strategic Director of Health and Wellbeing 

Portfolio:   
 
Healthy People and Places 
 

Report Contact:  
Jane Wood 
Phone: (01274) 432942 
E-mail: jane.wood@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Health and Social Care 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/

mailto:jane.wood@bradford.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
Day services are provided to people to meet their eligible adult social care needs. Day 
services also provide support for family carers by providing a safe occupation for their 

[...]
uk/documents/s35831/2021.11.18_HOSC_Daytime%20activities_DMT.pdf


 

 

Appendix 1 New Choices Service Hubs by Ward Location. 
 

 
 

Key Service Name Post Code Ward Name 

1 New Choices - ACE BD21 2JZ Keighley Central 

2 New Choices - Age UK BD18 1HX Windhill and Wrose 

3 New Choices - Cornerstones BD16 1AH Bingley 

4 New Choices - Culture Fusion BD1 2EP City 

5 
New Choices - Connected Community 
Support BD1 2EP City 

6 New Choices - E4 BD10 8EW Eccleshill 

7 New Choices - FAB 1 BD7 2TA Great Horton 

8 New Choices - FAB 2 BD18 2LZ Windhill and Wrose 

9 New Choices - Grange Interlink BD7 1PX City 

10 New Choices - Lifeworks BD18 3EU Shipley 

11 New Choices - New Shoots BD21 1JS Keighley Central 

12 New Choices - North Parade BD1 3HZ City 

13 New Choices - North Park House BD7 2TA Great Horton 

14 
New Choices - Outcome Adventure @ 
Park Lane BD5 0LN Little Horton 

Page 15



 

 

15 New Choices - Piccadilly BD1 3NU City 

16 New Choices - Radio 119 BD1 3SH City 

17 
New Choices - Shipley Resource 
Centre BD18 2LZ Windhill and Wrose 

18 New Choices - Springfield BD4 0DA Tong 

19 New Choices - Strawberry Street BD21 3BA Keighley Central 

20 
New Choices - Supported Employment 
& Volunteering Not mapped 

service provided at location 
as directed by each client 

21 New Choices - The Gatehouse BD21 3BG Keighley Central 

22 New Choices - The Learning Zone BD7 1JP City 

23 New Choices - The Mews BD16 1AQ Bingley Rural 

24 New Choices - The Oaks BD21 1QB Keighley Central 

25 New Choices - The Ranch BD21 5QX Keighley East 

26 New Choices - The Science Park BD7 1HR City 

27 New Choices - Unique Voices BD17 5NH Baildon 

28 New Choices - Women’s Day Service BD5 7AS Little Horton 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



 
 

 

Report of the Chief Operating Officer, Bradford and 
Craven Health and Care Partnership to the meeting of 
the Health and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 15th December 2022 

Q 
 
 
Subject:  SHIPLEY HOSPITAL UPDATE 
 
 
 

Summary statement: This paper provides a summary of the position with regards to 
the next steps on Shipley Hospital.  This paper, in particular in relation to a public 
consultation, is based on an independent review of involvement in relation to Shipley 
Hospital. The independent review of involvement to date has been commissioned by the 
Bradford District and Craven Health and Care Partnership and delivered by an 
independent agency, Stand.  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Helen Farmer, Programme Director 
Access to Care 
Shak Rafiq. Associate Director 
Communications and Involvement 

Portfolio:   
 
Healthy People and Places 
 

Report Contact:  
Phone: 07932 946494 
E-mail: helen.farmer@bradford.nhs.uk  

   
 
 
 Page 17

Agenda Item 6/

mailto:helen.farmer@bradford.nhs.uk


 

 
 

1. Summary 
 

This report provides the Committee with information on an independent 
review that has been carried out in relation to the involvement work 
undertaken on Shipley Hospital, and outlines the required next steps. The 
independent review has been commissioned by the Bradford District and 
Craven Health and Care Partnership and delivered by an independent 
agency, Stand.  
 
This independent review and its recommendations will support the restarting 
of involvement activities in relation to Shipley Hospital. The previous 
involvement activities had to be paused in March 2020 as our health and care 
system responded to COVID-19. The report reflects and recognises the 
period of time that has passed as a direct consequence of the COVID-19 
global pandemic and the need to involve people before a final decision is 
made on any proposals. 
 
The review has examined the involvement activities which took place in 2019 
in the light of the subsequent pandemic in order to make recommendations on 
the next steps for involvement.  The independent review, which is available as 
an appendix to this update paper, recomm
[...]
 ensure we benefit from independent 
guidance and to develop technical capabilities across our place-based 
partnership to understand the revised processes to follow for service change 
following the recent legislative changes as per the Health and Care Act 2022. 

 
There are some refurbishment works that are required at Westbourne Green 
whilst we have access to capital funding in 2022/23.  We believe it appropriate 
to progress with these refurbishment works as there are a number of services 
that could utilise this space due to the flexibility it offers.    

 
 
4. Options 

Page 22



Report to the Health and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

Page 6 of 24 
 

 
Not applicable 

 
5. Contribution to corporate priorities 
 
 Not applicable  
 
6. Recommendations 
 

Members are asked to note the proposed involvement and consultation work 
related to Shipley Hospital. 
 

7. Background documents 
 

Involvement Review Shipley Hospital 
 
8. Not for publication documents 
 

None 
 
9. Appendices 
 

Independent review of our involvement activities 
 

Page 23



Report to the Health and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

Page 7 of 24 
 

 
APPENDIX A: Independent review of involvement activities 
 
 

Shipley Hospital
An independent review of involvement 
activities

Prepared by Stand
September 2022

Page 24



Report to the Health and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

Page 8 of 24 
 

 
Contents 
Introduction 3 

Purpose of the report 3 

Information about Stand 3 

Background to Shipley Hospital 3 

Involvement with stakeholders and the public 4 

Feedback from Health Overview and Scrutiny 5 

Impact of the pandemic 5 

Options development 6 

Legal and policy considerations 6 

Recommendations 7 

Next steps 8 

Appendices 8 

Appendix one - strategic involvement plan 9 

Appendix two - strategic options development plan 11 

Appendix three- desk and document review – available on request 13 

 
 

Page 25



Report to the Health and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

Page 9 of 24 
 

 
 
Introduction 

Purpose of the report  
This report is an independent review of involvement in relation to Shipley Hospital. It 
has been commissioned by the Bradford District and Craven Health and Care 
Partnership. This independent review and its recommendations will support the 
restarting of involvement activities in relation to Shipley Hospital building on work 
that has taken place prior to the pandemic. The report reflects and recognises the 
time that has passed as a direct consequence of the COVID-19 global pandemic and 
the need to involve people before a final decision is made on any proposals. 
The review has examined the involvement activities which took place in 2019 in the 
light of the subsequent pandemic in order to make recommendations on the next 
steps for involvement. 
 

Information about Stand  
Stand is a specialist consultancy which focuses on NHS service change and brings 
together an expert community of engagement practitioners and service change 
leaders with substantial experience in engaging people to inform policy, strategy, 
service design and transformational change programmes. Stand’s best-practice 
public engagement and consultation approaches bring the voices of local people into 
the heart of decision-making to meet the organisation’s objectives and obligations. 
Stand has worked on some of the most challenging health and care projects in the 
UK. 
 
Find out more: https://wearestand.co.uk/ 
 
Background to Shipley Hospital 
Built over 100 years ago, Shipley Hospital (at 98 Kirkgate, Shipley BD18 3LT) is a 
large, converted house. Over time, it was a maternity home and a community 
hospital. Today, physiotherapy services occupy part of the ground floor. The first-
floor inpatient ward was closed in May 2010 because of significant fire safety issues. 
Although it is safe to provide services to patients on the ground floor, the building 
continue
[...]
services;  
c) Decisions they make. 

A complex balance of factors informs whether a public consultation is required. One of 
those factors takes into consideration whether a promise to consult has been made. A 
promise to consult stakeholders on a particular matter creates a legal requirement to 
conduct that consultation. 
 
There have been repeated statements made that the engagement work that has already 
been conducted was in preparation for a formal public consultation. These statements 
were made in public, reported in the media, and made to the HOSC. 
It’s highly likely these statements create a legitimate expectation that a public consultation 
will be conducted on this matter. We recommend that any decision to proceed without a 
public consultation should be informed by appropriate legal advice. 
 
Other issues to consider  
There have been reports from members of the public that there is a covenant on the 
hospital building, placed there as a condition of its donation by Norman Rae.  
Having conducted a review, Bradford Council confirmed that they do not have any record 
of such a covenant existing, and consequently the NHS is free to dispose of the site as it 
sees fit. 

 
 
 
 

Page 40



 
 

 

Report of the Priority Director for Mental Health to the 
meeting of the Health and Social Care Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on 10th December 2022 

R 
 
 
Subject:  
Healthy Minds – our Mental Wellbeing Strategy for Bradford District & Craven 2021-2031 
and a deep dive on Improving Access to Psychological Services (IAPT) 
 
 
 
Summary statement:  
This report provides an overview of our strategy to improving, respecting and promoting 
the mental wellbeing of our population to live happier, healthier and longer lives. The 
strategy was agreed by the Mental Health Partnership Board in 2021 and has since been 
refreshed as part of the reset of our system priorities by the Partnership Leadership 
Executive of the Integrated Health and Care Partnership Board for Bradford District and 
Craven. The latter part of the report takes a deep dive into the current situation within the 
Improving Access to Psychological Therapies (IAPT) service for adults within Bradford 
District and Craven (BDC). It sets out the outcomes of the IAPT service review, identifying 
gaps in service against national targets and the challenges faced to increasing access in 
line with national targets and wider pressures such as workforce and demand.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Sasha Bhat 
Deputy Director of integration & Transformation  
Priority Director and SRO for Mental Health  

Portfolio:   
 
Healthy People and Places 
 

Report Contacts: Sasha Bhat 
Phone: (01274) 237537 
E-mail: sasha.bhat@bradford.nhs.uk   

   
 
 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7/

mailto:sasha.bhat@bradford.nhs.uk


Report to the Health and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

  

1 Summary 
 

1.1 Healthy Minds – Better Lives, Brighter Futures in the Mental Health and Wellbeing 
is our district wide strategy to promoting, respecting and improving the mental 
health of our population. The strategy has four key programmes of work across 
Children and Young People, Adult and Older Adult community mental health, Acute 
Crisis and Liaison and ensuring we reduce the inequalities people experience in 
accessing mental health support. As part of this report, there is a deep dive into the 
current position on the Improving Access to Psychological Therapies (IAPT) which 
is part of our Community Mental Health programme. The report shares the 
outcomes of the IAPT service review, identifying gaps in service against national 
targets and the challenges faced to increasing access in line with national targets 
and wider pressures such as workforce and demand. 

 
2 Background 
2.1 Healthy Minds Strategy – Better Lives, Brighter Futures 
 
2.2 In 2016, the Health and Wellbeing Board approved a five-year strategy for Mental 

Wellbeing in Bradford District and Craven. This 
[...]
ison and ensuring we reduce the inequalities people experience in accessing mental health support. As part of this report, there is a deep dive into the current position on the Improving Access to Psychological Therapies (IAPT) which is part of our Community Mental Health programme. The report shares the outcomes of the IAPT service review, identifying gaps in service against national targets and the challenges faced to increasing access in line with national targets and wider pressures such as workforce and demand.

	2	Background
	2.1	Healthy Minds Strategy – Better Lives, Brighter Futures
	2.2	In 2016, the Health and Wellbeing Board approved a five-year strategy for Mental Wellbeing in Bradford District and Craven. This strategy was developed as a partnership between the Local Authority, the NHS and voluntary and community sector. It was ambitious in taking a broader view of mental wellbeing and considering the wider determinants that lead to poor mental health and setting a series of 60 commitments to implement the changes needed. The volume of the commitments without a strategic, commissioning and financial plan made demonstrating the effectiveness and viability of the changes challenging. An internal audit in 2018 recommended a review of the implementation plan and governance, and thus a new Partnership Board was set up to oversee a refresh and bring the strategy in line with the district wide Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the Long-Term Plan which set key targets to deliver the transformation and improvement of mental health services.
	2.3	Following an extensive engagement process throughout 2019, including the Healthy Minds Summit, workshops to design our transformation plans, deliver CQC regulatory improvements and the report on the Accessibility of Mental Health Services in Bradford District and Craven, we developed the Healthy Minds Strategy: Better Lives, Brighter Futures. The strategy was tested during Covid as we published our Rapid Needs Assessment 
[...]
ing National Institute for Health and Care Excellence (NICE)-recommended care. It also aims to support the further implementation and expansion of IAPT services.
	3.2.4	Bradford District and Craven Service
	3.2.5	Referring into IAPT services
	3.2.6	IAPT review findings/issues
	3.2.7	Demographics
	3.2.8	Increased demand for services
	3.2.9	Post Covid demand modelling
	3.2.10	Access target
	3.2.11	Workforce
	3.2.12	Performance
	3.2.13	Future service developments
	3.2.14	Digital inclusion


	4	Options
	4.1	There are no options associated with the strategy or service deep dive.

	5	Contribution to corporate priorities
	6	Recommendations
	6.1	The Committee are asked to note the strategy and deep dive report and are invited to attend the Breakfast Bite sessions and be involved as Mental Health Champions.

	7	Background documents
	7.1	None.

	8	Not for publication documents
	8.1	None.

	9	Appendices

	7 HEALTHY MINDS - OUR MENTAL WELLBEING STRATEGY FOR BRADFORD DISTRICT & CRAVEN 2021-2031 AND A DEEP DIVE ON IMPROVING ACCESS TO PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES (IAPT)
	3a HSCOSC15Dec12DocR AppA

	7 HEALTHY MINDS - OUR MENTAL WELLBEING STRATEGY FOR BRADFORD DISTRICT & CRAVEN 2021-2031 AND A DEEP DIVE ON IMPROVING ACCESS TO PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES (IAPT)
	3b HSCOSC15Dec12DocR AppB

	8 HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23
	8 HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23
	4a HSCOSC15Dec12DocS App




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 15 
December 2022 in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, 
Bradford 
 

Commenced 4.35 pm 
Concluded 7.55 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE 
 

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

Green 

A Ahmed 
Godwin 
Humphreys 
Jamil 
Wood 
 

Glentworth 
 

Griffiths Hickson 

 
 
Apologies – A Coates, P Clarke, Sullivan 
 
NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 
Susan Crowe Bradford District Assembly Health and Wellbeing Forum 
Trevor Ramsay i2i patient involvement Network, Bradford District NHS 

Foundation Care Trust 

 

 
 
COUNCILLOR JAMIL IN THE CHAIR 
 
 
10.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received 
  
   

11.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
There were no referrals to this committee for consideration. 
   
  

12.   RE-IMAGINING DAY SERVICES 
 
The report of the Strategic Director of Health and Wellbeing (Document “P”) 



 
2 

updated the members on the Report to the Executive Committee on 5th October 
2021 that recommended the creation of a Special Purpose Vehicle (SPV) and the 
last update to Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 18th November 2021. 
  
The following questions were asked by members and co-opted members about 
the scheme and responses given: 

         Despite positives outlined in the report, had any negatives been 
encountered? 

o   There was a new choices event on the 1st November with around 70 
people to see what they like or dislike. They took the first 6 months 
to understand concerns with the family e.g. short breaks. How are 
the short break services supporting individuals in their homes and 
linking the issues? There are concerns that the services will go. Not 
aware of any dissatisfaction and the service needs to change but, 
others can meet the change and it depends on people’s 
experiences; 

         Were people from outside of the Bradford District wanting to attend and 
how do you interact with services? 

o   We have to identify and meet individuals needs with key expertise 
and skills. 

         At some point down the line, will some of the homes be moved out of the 
area?  

o   There are financial risks involved and not all buildings are great; 
         What does a solution need to look like and how fit for the purpose are 

these houses?  
o   How we work in partnerships, gas and electricity; 

         What places are owned by the Council and how does it work financially?  
o   The Council is the only shareholder. Policies are approved within the 

council inherited from HSE. The breaking up of New Choices: How 
to deliver, what is the best operation for the service, are there other 
services and if there is experts out there; 

         Everything is different now, will the decisions made prior hold in this 
environment with inflation, cost of living? 

o   Before going live, an analysis was performed that put forward a 
budget caused by challenging cost of living and solved by higher 
pay for staff; 

         How many Customers/appliances were there? 
o   4851; 

         Can you include critical feedback? 
o   Yes – user groups will ease into transformation which includes what 

works and doesn’t work; 
         What do consumers want delivered? 

o   A number of consumers had made a preference for various activities 
on a weekly basis. However, what some consumers preferred was 
not a preference for all participants. In addition, the costs associated 
with weekly activities would entail significant manpower and 
resources; 

         How are the questionnaires? 
o   Need to check preferences (swimming, Christmas part, Blackpool 

etc.) of 60-70 people; 



 
3 

         How do you stay aware of variety? 
o   There are different expectations. 66% of people want to join and 6% 

don’t; and, 
         How will you cater to individuals’ preferences? 

o   This scheme is to help individuals needs through referral boards, 
pushing back and doing what is right. 

  
Resolved: - 
  
That a further update be provided in January 2024. 
  
Action: Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing 
  
  

13.   SHIPLEY HOSPITAL UPDATE 
 
The report of the Chief Operating Officer, Bradford and Craven Health and Care 
Partnership (Document “Q”) provided a summary of the position with regards to 
the next steps on Shipley Hospital. This paper, in particular in relation to a public 
consultation, is based on an independent review of involvement in relation to 
Shipley Hospital. The independent review of involvement to date has been 
commissioned by the Bradford District and Craven Health and Care Partnership 
and delivered by an independent agency, Stand.  
  
The following questions were asked by members and co-opted members about 
the scheme and responses given: 

         The building should benefit people in Shipley and should not go to the 
centre? 

o   There are three community teams that could’ve moved last 
Christmas but didn’t. The decisions been made with no cost options 
as it needed to be part of the constitution for people to have choice; 

         What will you do if consumers want the service to stay in its place? 
o   No option – have to go to preferred location; 

         Where they doing x-rays? 
o   Staff had to be redeployed and relocated elsewhere and did not 

come back. All the equipment needs replacing so staff stayed in St 
Luke’s and BRI; 

         Why has there been an unnoticed cut? 
o   X-ray services could only be done on certain parts of the body, and, 

         Had there been any complaints about re-vamping Eccleshill? 
o   Centre will look at diagnostics and X-rays – it will be fully discussed 

but, very limited as there are a small number of services. 
  
Resolved: - 
  

(1)  That the proposed involvement and consultation work related to 
Shipley Hospital be noted and that the Committee be notified, 
through the Chair, of the public consultation timetable, and; 
  

(2)  That a report on the findings of the consultation work be presented to 
a future meeting of the Committee. 



 
4 

  
Action: Chief Operating Officer, Bradford & Craven Health & Care 
Partnership 
   
  

14.   HEALTHY MINDS - OUR MENTAL WELLBEING STRATEGY FOR BRADFORD 
DISTRICT & CRAVEN 2021-2031 AND A DEEP DIVE ON IMPROVING 
ACCESS TO PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES (IAPT) 
 
The report of the Priority Director for Mental Health (Document “R”) provided an 
overview of our strategy to improving, respecting and promoting the mental 
wellbeing of our population to live happier, healthier and longer lives. The strategy 
was agreed by the Mental Health Partnership Board in 2021 and has since been 
refreshed as part of the reset of our system priorities by the Partnership 
Leadership Executive of the Integrated Health and Care Partnership Board for 
Bradford District and Craven. The latter part of the report took a deep dive into the 
current situation within the Improving Access to Psychological Therapies (IAPT) 
service for adults within Bradford District and Craven (BDC). It set out the 
outcomes of the IAPT service review, identifying gaps in service against national 
targets and the challenges faced to increasing access in line with national targets 
and wider pressures such as workforce and demand. 
  
A question and answer session ensued: 

o   Were tablets provided and how many were used or still in use? 
         A partnership contributed to the fund and 1000 accessible tablets were 

spread across the district with a guide to gain digital access. Wi-Fi was 
also provided and paired to people who could not afford it. The tablets 
have not been received back as the organisation that provided the tablets 
have not requested it. The people should own the tablets without worrying 
that it will be taken away.  

o   Mental health has been down since Codid-19 – Is there a 
collaboration with suicide prevention and bereavement services? 

         There has been campaigns about suicide prevention by West Yorkshire 
partners and support has been put in place. The local bereavement and 
loss services has experiences a 600% increase in usage  

o   There are concerns and worries as there is a 16 week waiting time 
for people who call for depression. Can anyone help? 

         Recruitment over the past two years has been a nationwide issue. There 
are mainly trainees rather than experienced staff but, there has been a 
struggle to recruit trainees as well. Even if the finances were covered to 
expand there would still be a problem with recruiting. The waiting list for 
the depression line has been better recently and gone down drastically. 
The figures have decreased and the report needs updating; 

o   Were the figures from this year and does it include people who have 
been diagnosed and taking medication? 

         Yes; 
o   It will be good to hear positive stories, why are there not any recovery 

stories? 
         There are videos for people who want to hear them stories; 

o   60% of people have not been in touch with A&E and go to A&E for a 
mental/physical problem. Is anything put in place for people who do 



 
5 

not see a way out and call A&E for mental help? 
         There is a mental health support team in A&E; and, 

o   Young people have been struggling with mental health and drug use 
during Covid-19 as it has been more accessible to use at home 
which has caused violence etc. There are lifelong changes after 
using just once. What had been done to help or guide young 
people? 

         There is a Youth and Mind Service which 1700 people reached out. 
  
Resolved: - 
  
That the report be noted and that a further report on mental wellbeing and 
mental health be presented in 12 months’ time. 
  
Action: Priority Director for Mental Health, Bradford District & Craven Health 
and Care Partnership 
  
   

15.   HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 
 
The report of the Director of Legal and Governance (Document “S”) presented 
the Committee’s work programme 2022/23. 
  
No resolution was passed on this item 
  
  
 

 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


